

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 16, 2011, 11:06 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 86602-3

86602-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON OFF HIGHWAY VEHICLE ALLIANCE, NMA TRAIL
DIVISION; DAVID S. BOWERS; KATHLEEN J. HARRISON; JON
O'BRIEN; and KURT J. KOOTNEKOFF,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAMES L. McINTIRE, in his capacity as
Treasurer thereof; STATE OF WASHINGTON STATE PARKS AND
RECREATION COMMISSION, and REX DERR, in his capacity as
Director thereof,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO MOTION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

STEVE DIETRICH
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 21897
PO Box 40108
Olympia, WA 98504-0108
(360) 664-0267
Attorneys for Respondents

FILED
NOV 16 2011
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Statutory and Constitutional Background.....2

 B. The Challenged Appropriation and Subsequent
 Legislative History5

 C. Statement of Procedure6

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED7

 A. The Case Is Moot Because the Expenditure Authority
 Provided by the 2009 Appropriation Expired on June 30,
 2011.....7

 B. Review of the Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Not
 Warranted Under RAP 13.4.....10

 1. The Court of Appeals’ Deference to the Legislature
 in Requiring Petitioners to Prove the Challenged
 Legislation Unconstitutional “Beyond a Reasonable
 Doubt” Is Required by This Court’s Precedent and
 Does Not Warrant Review.....10

 2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With
 Existing Precedent, Including This Court’s Article II,
 Section 40 Cases and Division III’s Decision in
 Northwest Motorcycle Association.....13

 3. The Decision Below Does Not Raise an Issue of
 Substantial Public Interest Warranting Review.....16

V. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auto. Club of Wash., Inc. v. Seattle</i> , 55 Wn.2d 161, 346 P.2d 695 (1959).....	13
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Dep't of Insts.</i> , 63 Wn.2d 722, 388 P.2d 925 (1964).....	7, 8
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mines</i> , 146 Wn.2d 279, 45 P.3d 535 (2002).....	8
<i>Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	8
<i>Nw. Motorcycle Ass'n v. State Interagency Comm. for Outdoor Rec.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 408, 110 P.3d 1196 (2005), <i>rev. den.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1008 (2006).....	passim
<i>Panell v. Thompson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 591, 589 P.2d 1235 (1979).....	11
<i>Sch. Dist. Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 982 P.2d 611 (1999).....	11, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Slavin</i> , 75 Wn.2d 554, 452 P.2d 943 (1969).....	13

<i>Wash. Off-Highway Vehicle Alliance v. State</i> , No. 40521-1-II, published at ___ Wn. App. ___, 260 P.3d 956 (2011).....	passim
<i>Wash. State Highway Comm'n v. Pacific N.W. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 216, 367 P.2d 605 (1961).....	13

Statutes

Laws of 1986, ch. 206, § 8.....	3
Laws of 2009, ch. 564, § 303.....	5
Laws of 2009, ch. 564, §§ 303, 307-08	5
Laws of 2009, ch. 564, §§ 304, 308.....	5
Laws of 2010, ch. 37, § 936(4)	5
Laws of 2011, ch. 5, § 302.....	6
Laws of 2011, ch. 48.....	6
Laws of 2011, ch. 50.....	6
Laws of 2011, ch. 50, § 303(1)	6
RCW 34.05.558	13
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	6
RCW 43.88.140	6
RCW 46.09.310	3
RCW 46.09.310(8).....	3
RCW 46.09.500-.520	3
RCW 46.09.510	3

RCW 46.09.520	passim
RCW 46.09.520(2).....	3, 5
RCW 46.10.150	12
RCW 46.68.080	12

Rules

RAP 13.4.....	7, 10
RAP 13.4(b)	1

Constitutional Provisions

Article II, section 40 of the Washington Constitution	passim
Article II, section 40(d) of the Washington Constitution	passim
